
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

38 

ORDER 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COhiiviiOniuii 

CARL J. KUNASEK 

IIM IRVIN 
COMMISSIONER 

WILLIAM A. MUNDELL 
COMMISSIONER 

Arizona Corporation Commission 
CHAIRMAN DOCKETED 

sfp  1 7  1999 

N THE MATTER OF THE APPLIATION OF 
VOYAGER WATER CO. FOR A PERMANENT 

3. w- 104A-99-0026 

Gzona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) an application for a rate increase. On January 29, 

1999, the Commission’s Utilities Division Staff (“Staff’) notified the Company that its rate 

ipplication met suMiciency requirements and classified the utility as Class D. The Commission 

yanted intervention to Trails Associates LLC, a customer of Voyager, on February 10, 1999. On 

4pril 14, 1999, Staff filed its Staff Report, recommending a total revenue increase different than that 

aquested by the Company be approved without a hearing. On June 29,1999, Staff filed an Amended 

Staff Report that replaced the earlier Report, and recommended approval of a total revenue level 

ower than that sought by the Company. In comments filed on July 23, 1999, Voyager accepted the 

xoposed rates in Staffs Amended Staff Report. On August 18, 1999, Staff filed corrections to its 

4mended Staff Report, but did not alter its recommended rates and charges. 

Background 

Voyager is located in south Tucson, near 1-10 and Kolb Road, Pima County, Arizona. In the 

rest Year ended September 30, 1998 (“TY”), Voyager served approximately 140 customers. The 

Zompany’s last rate increase was granted in Decision No. 60794 (July 13, 1998). 

Voyager is in compliance with the regulations of the Arizona Department of Environmental 

2uaIity (“ADEQ”) and the Pima County Department of Environmental Quality (“PCDEQ’) has 

1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

38 

DOCKET NO. W-02 104A-99-0026 

determined that the system has no maximum contaminant level violations and is delivering water 

meets Safe Drinking Water Act quality standards. The Company is current with its property and 

transaction privilege taxes and with the filing requirements of the Commission’s Corporations 

Division. 

Rate Base 

Staffs adjustments to Rate Base resulted in a negligible decrease of $333, from $370,626 to 

$370,294. Staff included Well # 4, a 5,000 gallon pressure tank and a 200,000 gallon storage tank in 

rate base. These items were not in service when the application was made, but Staff Engineering had 

determined that they would be in service within a year of the TY and were necessary to serve the 

Company’s existing customers. The Company later reported that Well #4 and the related tanks went 

into service on June 1,  1999. The Company does not currently have Commission approved 

depreciation rates. The Company had been using a 5 percent composite rate for all depreciable 

assets. Staffs proposed composite rate of 4.5 percent is based upon a statewide survey of water 

:ompanies’ equipment lives. 

Staffs adjustments to rate base and depreciation rates appear reasonable and should be 

adopted. 

Operating Expenses 

Staff made several adjustments to operating expenses, which increased operating expenses by 

$5,362, from $173,687 to $179,049. Staff reduced Depreciation Expense by $2,7 13, from $37,206 to 

$34,493 to reflect Staffs proposed composite depreciation rate. Staff also decreased Water Testing 

Expense by $2,677, from 84,960 to S2,1CI to reflect Staff Engineering’s estimated annual water 

testing costs. Finally, Staff increased the Income Tax Expense by $10,752 from $299 to $1 1,05 1 to 

reflect the applicable federal and state income tax rates. 

We find that Staffs adjustments to operating expenses are reasonable and we adopt them. 

Revenue Reauirement 

Staff made no adjustments to operating revenue, accepting the Company’s reported TV 

revenues of $1 87,559. Based on Staffs adjustments, Voyager experienced operating income 

I 
2 DECISION NO. b /?39 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

1s 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

38 

DOCKET NO. W-02 104A-99-0026 

$18,009 in the TY, a rate of return of 4.86 percent on adjusted rate base. The Company requested a 

revenue level of $226,176, which based on its proposed adjusted expenses, would have resulted in 

operating income of $42,786, a 11.55 percent rate of return on adjusted rate base.' Staff 

recommended total operating revenue of $21 8,692, which based on its adjusted operating expenses of 

$179,049, would result in operating income of $39,643, a 10.71 percent rate of return on adjusted rate 

base. Staff believed that its recommended revenue level would provide the Company with positive 

cash flow and allow it to set aside funds fcr contingencies. The Company agreed to Staffs proposed 

revenues and we find Staffs recommendations are reasonable. 

Rate Desim 

Voyager currently includes 2,000 gallons of water in its monthly residential minimum charges 

and imposes a commodity charge of $1.50 per 1,000 gallons for usage over the minimum. The 

Company proposed a rate design that included 1,000 gallons in the residential monthly minimum and 

a commodity rate of $1.60 per 1,000 gallons for all water over the minimum. For its commercial 

customers with larger meter sizes, Voyager currently includes 200,000 gallons in the monthly rate, 

with a commodity rate of $1.50 per 1,000 gallons for additional usage. The monthly minimum rates 

are $830 for 2-inch meters and $3,600 for 6-inch meters. The Company proposed to lower its 

monthly minimum charge for 2-inch meters to $408 and for 6-inch meters to $2,200 per month. The 

Company informed Staff that the 2-inch meter customer agreed to change its connection from two 

two-inch meters to one six-inch meter, which will have a small, but positive effect on future 

revenues. 

Tp.*ro of the commercial customers had a usage per month over 1.5 million gallons. Because 

of the enormous usage by the commercial customers, Staff opposed including any gallonage in the 

monthly minimum charges. Staff believed, and we concur, that customers, especially high usage 

customers should pay for the water they use because it provides incentives for conservation and 

allows them to better control their monthly bills. 

In its notice to its customers, Voyager stated that it was requesting total revenues of $226,176, however, the rates I 

proposed in the application only yielded revenue of $192,726. 

3 DECISION NO. 6 / 934 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

38 

DOCKET NO. W-02 104A-99-0026 

Staff adopted the Company’s proposed monthly minimum charges up to and including tl- 

i/2 inch meter. To determine the appropriate monthly minimum rate for the 2-, 3- and 4-inch meter 

sizes, Staff used a multiplier based on the capacity of line. For the 6-inch meter customer, Staff 

xoposed a small decrease to the Company’s proposed rates, with no gallons included in the 

ninimum. 

We concur with Staffs rate design and find that it is reasonable and equitable. 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the 

Zommission finds, concludes, and orders that: 

FINDINGC 3 F  FACT 

1. 

increase. 

2. 

On December 3 1, 1998, Voyager filed with the Commission an application for a rate 

On January 29, 1999, Staff notified the Company that its rate application met 

suficiency requirements and classified the utility as Class D. 

3. The Commission granted intervention to Trails Associates LLC, a customer of 

Voyager, on February 10,1999. 

4. On April 14, 1999, Staff filed a Staff Report, recommending approval without a 

hearing of total revenues higher than that requested by the Company. 

5. On June 29, 1999, based on additional discussion with the Company, Staff filed an 

Amended Staff Report that replaced the earlier version, and recommended total revenues lower than 

that requested by the Company be approved without a hearing 

6. By Procedural Order dated July 2, 1999, the Commission determined that the filing of 

the Amended Staff Report at such a late date was an extraordinary event that warranted extending the 

deadline for issuing a final order as provided in A.A.C. R14-2-103(B). 

7. On July 23, 1999, Voyager filed comments to the Amended Staff report and accepted 

Staffs proposed rates contained therein. 

4 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

38 

DOCKET NO. W-02 104A-99-0026 

8. On August 18, 1999, Staff filed corrections to its Amended Staff Report, but did not 

ilter its recommended rates and charges. 

9. In the TY Voyager provided water service to approximately 140 customers in an area 

ocated in south Tucson, Pima County, Arizona. 

10. In its rate application, Voyager proposed a revenue level of $226,176, which based on 

he Company’s reported expenses, would yield operating income of $42,786, a rate of return of 1 1.55 

)ercent on Staffs adjusted Original Cost Rate Base (“OCRB”) of $370,294. 

11. In its corrected Amended Staff Report Staff recommended a revenue level of 

;218,692, which based on adjusted operating expenses of $1 79,049, yields operating income of 

;39,643, a rat: 9f return of 10.71 percent on adjusted OCRB. 

12. Following notification of the application, one customer filed written comments with 

he Commission opposing the rate increase. 

13. Voyager’s present and proposed rates and charges, as well as Staffs proposed rates 

nd charges are as follows: 

donthlv Usage Charges 
78” x 314” Meter 

%” Meter 
1 ’’ Meter 

1 %’Meter 
2” Meter 
3” Meter 
4” Meter 
6” Meter 

!xcess of Minimum - per 1,000 gallons 
?allons included in Minimum - residential 
’ including 200,000 gal. In Minimum 

lervice Line and Meter Installation Charges 
18” x 314” Meter 

%” Meter 
1” Meter 

1 %’Meter 
2” Meter 
3” Meter 
4” Meter 
6” Meter 

Present 
Rates 

$9.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

*830.00 
0.00 
0.00 

*3,600.00 

$1.50 
2,000 

$200.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

525.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2,850.00 

5 

Proposed Rates 
Company Staff 

$1 1.00 
16.50 
27.50 
55.00 

*408.00 
176.00 
275.00 

* 2,2 00.00 

$1 1.00 
16.50 
27.50 
55.00 

137.00 
275.00 
550.00 

2,000.00 

$1.60 $2.00 
1,000 0 

$330.00 
375.00 
440.00 
660.00 

1,500.00 
2,000.00 
3,000.00 
6,000.00 

$350.00 
400.00 
170.00 
695.00 

1,820.00 
2,410.00 
3,455 .OO 
6,650.00 

DECISION NO. b’(739 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

38 

Service Charges 
Establishment 
Establishment (After Hours) 
Reconnection (Delinquent) 
Meter Test (If Correct) 
Deposit 
Deposit Interest - Per Annum 
Re-Establishment (Within 12 Months) 
NSF Check 
Deferred Payment - Per Annum 
Meter Re-Read (If Correct) 

Monthly Service Charges for Fire Sprinkler 
4” or Smaller 
6” 
8” 

Larger Than lo” 
10” 

DOCKET NO. W-02 104A-99-0026 

$15.00 
25.00 
15.00 
25.00 

6.0y0 

10.00 
18.0% 
10.00 

* 
** 

$25.00 
35.00 
25.00 
25.00 

6.0% 

15.00 
18.0% 
10.00 

* 
** 

$25.00 
35.00 
25.00 
25.00 

6.0% 

15.00 
18.0% 
10.00 

* 
** 

$0.00 $0.00 *** 
0.00 0.00 *** 
0.00 0.00 *** 
0.00 0.00 *** 
0.00 0.00 *** 

* Per A.A.C. R14-2-403(D) ** Months off system times the minimum (R14-2-403.D) 
*** 1 percent of monthly minimum for a comparable sized meter connection, but no less than 
$5.00 per month. The service charge for fire sprinklers is only applicable for service lines 
separate and distinct from the primary water service line. 

14. Voyager’s fair value rate base (“FVRB”) is determined to be $370,294. ‘ 

Company’s FVRB is the same as its OCIU3. 

15. Voyager’s current rates and charges produced revenues of $187,559 in the TY and, 

based on adjusted operating expenses, resulted in operating income of $18,009, a 4.86 percent rate of 

return on adjusted OCRB. 

16. Staffs adjustments to expenses, as reflected in the corrected Amended Staff Report, 

are reasonable. 

17. Voyager’s proposed rates would increase the median 5/8” x 3/4” meter bill by 32.3 

percent from $11.69 to $15.47, and the average bill by29.0 percent from $13.44 to $17.33. 

18. Staffs recommended rates would increase the median 5/8” x 3/4” meter bill by 59.0 

percent from $1 1.69 to $18.59, and the average bill by 55.7 percent from $13.44 to $20.92. 

19. 

20. 

Staff recommended its proposed rates and charges be granted without a hearing. 

Staffs recommended Rates and Service Charges are reasonable. 

6 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

38 

DOCKET NO. W-02 I04A-99-0026 

21. Voyager is current with its property and privilege taxes and its filings with the 

Commission’s Corporations Division. 

22. PCDEQ reports that Voyager is providing water that meets the quality standards of the 

Safe Drinking Water Act. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Voyager is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV of the 

Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. Sections 40-250 and 40-251. 

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Voyager and of the subject matter of the 

application. 

3. 

4. 

Notice of the application was provided in the manner prescribed by law. 

The rates and charges authorized hereafter are just and reasonable and should be 

3pproved without a hearing. 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Yoyager Water Company shall file on or before 

September 30, 1999, the following schedule of rates and charges: 

VIonthlv Usage Charges 
518” x 314” Meter 

3/40 Meter 
1” Meter 

1 %’Meter 
2” Meter 
3” Meter 
4” Meter 
6” Meter 

Zommodity Charge - per 1,000 gallons 

Service Line and Meter Installation Charges 
518” x 314” Meter 

%” Meter 
1” Meter 

1 %”Meter 
2” Meter 
3” Meter 
4” Meter 
6” Meter 

$1 1.00 
16.50 
27.50 
55.00 

137.00 
275.00 
550.00 

2,000.00 

$2.00 

$350.00 
400.00 
470.00 
695.00 

1,820.00 
2,410.00 
3 $5 5 .OO 
6,650.00 

7 DECISION NO. b/93? 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

i a  

19 

2G 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2c 

27 

3s 

Service Charges 
Establishment 
Establishment (After Hours) 
Reconnection (Delinquent) 
Meter Test (If Correct) 
Deposit 
Deposit Interest - Per Amum 
Re-Establishment (Within 12 Months) 
VSF Check 
Deferred Payment - Per Annum 
Meter Re-Read (If Correct) 

Monthly Service Charges for Fire Snrinkler 
V’ or Smaller 
Y’ 
3” 
L 0” 
Larger Than 10” 

DOCKET NO. W-02104A-99-0026 

$25.00 
35.00 
25.00 
25.00 

6.0% 

15.00 
18.0% 
10.00 

* 
** 

*** 
*** 
*** 
*** 
*** 

* Per A.A.C. R14-2-403.D 
** Months off system times the minimum (R14-2-403.D) 
*** I percent of monthly minimum for a comparable sized meter connection, but no less than 
$5.00 per month. The service charge for fire sprinklers is only applicable for service li- 
separate and distinct fkom the primary water service line. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above rates and charges shall be effective for all service 

provided on and after October 1, 1999. 

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

... 

... 

. . .  

... 

... 

... 

. . .  

. . .  

8 



1 

1 

L 

L 

-1 

8 

9 

ia 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

78 

DOCKET NO. W-02 104A-99-002( 

IT IS FURTHER ORD6EREiD that Voyager Water Company shall notify its customers of thc 

‘ates and charges authorized herein and the effective date of same by means of an insert in its nex 

-egular monthly billing. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately. 

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, BRIAN C. McNEIL, Executive 
Secretary of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have 
hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the 
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix, 
this \?I day o w  1999. 

+$j+d/ E CUT ESEC TARY 

)IS S ENT 
R:dap 

9 DECISION NO. t$$?39 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

38 

SERVICE LIST FOR: 

DOCKET NO. 

VOYAGER WATER COMPANY 

W-02 104A-99-0026 

Lisa Chase 
BROWN & BAIN P.A. 
3?," South Church 
19 Floor 
P.O. Box 2265 
Tucson, Arizona 85702-2265 
Attorneys for Voyager Water Company 

Jeffrey Crockett 
WELL & WILMER 
One Arizona Center 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
Attorneys for Trails Associates LLC 

Paul Bullis, Chief Counsel 
Legal Division 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Director, Utilities Division 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

10 


